
 

 

 Miscellaneous Municipal Item 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Municipal Reserve License – Bid Result 
June 4, 2025 

 

 
LOCATION 

The Municipal Reserve parcels are located approximately 6 km northeast of Diamond Valley 
and 10km west of the Town of Okotoks, on 112 St W, north of Hwy 7. 

BACKGROUND 

History 

These parcels were purchased through the AEPA FREC program and as such, are not suitable 
for further development.  In addition, WSP completed a riparian enhancement program on the 
lands comprised of 31 acres on parcel A and 64 acres on parcel B. As part of the FREC grant, 
Foothills County fenced off the sensitive riparian enhancement areas. This parcel is adjacent to 
2 Environmental Reserve parcels also acquired through the FREC program. In 2019, Council 
directed administration to place these parcels up for license through the public bidding process.  
 
Council accepted a bid submitted by Mike Greschner for the licensing of the subject parcels for 
the purpose of grazing and stewardship, for the yearly rate of $2,000 for parcel A and $2,500 for 
parcel B ($4,500 total), for a three-year term.  In 2021, Council agreed to reduce the license 
amount to $1,000 per year as much of the land is unsuitable for grazing due to the riparian 
enhancement project. A license was entered into at the reduced amount for a 3-year term.  
 
March 19, 2025:  
 
Mike Greschner submitted a letter, to request Councils consideration to renew the license for an 
additional five years. 
  
April 9, 2025:  
 
After reviewing the applicants request, Council directed administration to proceed with 
advertising to accept bids to license the subject parcels, being legally described as Plan 

Letter of Request information 
File: PL2002_26NE 

         PL2002_25NW 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  

Municipal Reserve parcels located within:  

A) NE 26-20-02 W5M, Plan 0012073, Blk 3MR containing 67.84 acres more or less and; 
B) NW 25-20-02 W5M; Plan 2111095, Blk 1, Lot 1MR containing 79.065 acres more or less 

LANDOWNER: Foothills County 

PROPOSAL:  Municipal Reserve License – Bid Results 

DIVISION NO: 2 COUNCILLOR: Delilah Miller 

FILE MANAGER: Municipal Lands Administrator, Donna Fowler  



 

0012073, Block 3MR; Ptn. NE 26-20-02 W5M, containing 32.0 +/- acres of stewardship land and 
35.0 +/- acres of grazing land and Plan 2111095, Block 1, Lot 1MR; Ptn. NW 25-26-02 W5M, 
containing 43.0 +/- acres of stewardship land and 39.345 +/- acres of grazing land.  
 
The Notice of Intent was sent to adjacent landowners, published in two editions of the Western 
Wheel (April 23 & 30, 2025), and was advertised on the Foothills County website.  

Correction: The original staff report incorrectly calculated the acreage split. The corrected 
acreage amounts are identified in the motions for this staff report and the Notice of Intention only 
stated the total acreage amounts, which were correct. 
 
PARCEL A:  
One submission was received and is attached as Appendix B.1 for your reference:  

Kory & Lucy Hart 

• $1,200.00 per year ($17.68/acre) 

• Adjacent landowners to the south. 

• Stewardship and grazing. 

• Public access to be restricted due to safety concerns.  
 
Considerations: Applicants are the adjacent landowners, currently residing on their parcel 
 

PARCEL B:  
Two submissions were received, and are attached as Appendix B.2 & B.3 for your reference:  

Robin & Tara Zabek  

• $2,628.91 per year ($33.25/acre)  

• Adjacent landowners to the balance of the quarter section to the south.  

• Stewardship, grazing and personal recreation.  

• Periodic grazing, cutting deadfall to provide space for new growth and maintain existing 
fencing.  

 
Considerations: Applicants are adjacent landowners, who do not currently reside on their 
parcel 
 

Michael Leonn 

• $3,000 per year ($37.94/acre)  

• Environmental stewardship.  

• Maintain fencing on parcel.  

• Willing to work with ASB with weed management, maintaining vegetation & elimination 
of noxious weeds.  
 

Considerations: Applicant currently lives 13km SE of the parcel but is familiar with the 
property and its unique characteristics. 

 
PARCEL A & B:  
One submission was received for both parcels and is included as Appendix B.4 for your 
reference:  
Curtis Johnson: 

• $4,410 per year ($30.00/acre)  

• Adjacent landowner to a portion of the section to the south 



 

• Stewardship, grazing and conservation. 

• Interim management plan until returning to Canada.  
 
Considerations: Applicant owns an adjacent parcel but does not currently reside in Canada, 
although has plans to return. Plans to install surveillance cameras to assist with security 
concerns and enlist outside help including their current renter. Applicant has also been 
made aware that hunting is not permitted on municipal reserve parcels. 

 
REQUEST OF COUNCIL 

Council may wish to consider one of the following motions: 

1. APPROVE AND AWARD LICENSE 

PARCEL A 

If Council is amenable to the landowner’s request, direct administration to accept __________ 
request to license the 67.84 acres of the Municipal Reserve, being legally described as Plan 
0012073, Blk 3MR within NE 26-20-02 W5M containing ~31 acres of stewardship land and ~37 
acres of grazing land with the following conditions:  

Proposed Term: _____ years 
Yearly Licensing Fee: $1,200.00 
Purpose: Stewardship and Grazing.  
Proposed Management Plan: Weed Management 
Access will be denied.  

and/or 

PARCEL B 

If Council is amenable to the landowner’s request, direct administration to accept __________ 
request to license the 79.065 acres of the Municipal Reserve, being legally descried as Plan 
211095, Blk 1, Lot 1 MR containing ~64 acres of stewardship and ~15 acres of grazing land 
with the following conditions:  

Proposed Term: _____ years  
Yearly Licensing Fee: $_______ 
Purpose: Stewardship and Grazing  
Proposed Management Plan: Weed Management Plan 
Access will be denied.  

2. POSTPONE 

Council may wish to postpone their decision and request more information from administration. 

3. REFUSAL 

Council may wish to refuse the submissions from all applicants, at this time. 

  



 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A - Location Maps  

 
APPENDIX B- 1) Bid Letter – K. & L. Hart (NE 26-20-02 W5M) 

 2) Bid Letter – R. & T. Zabek (NW 25-20-02 W5M) 
 3) Bid Letter – M. Leonn (NW 25-20-02 W5M) 
 4) Bid Letter – C. Johnson (NW 25-20-02 W5M)  

 
APPENDIX A: 
LOCATION MAP 

 



 

 

The parcels are separated into two areas. The northern areas (31 ac & 64 ac) are the 
riparian enhancement areas and are not eligible for grazing or haying, only for 
stewardship. The two separate areas are fenced internally. 

Parcel A 

Parcel B 



 

   

This map outlines all the applicant’s property locations in relation to the municipal 
parcels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

APPENDIX B: Request Letter - K. & L. Hart, R. & T. Zabek, M. Leonn & C. Johnson  
 

 

1 



 

 

 



 

 

 

  

 

 

2 



 

 

 

 

 

3 



 

 

 

 

4 



 

 




